
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
MEETING OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE  
 
DATE: THURSDAY, 10 APRIL 2014  
TIME: 5:30 pm 
PLACE: THE FOUNTAIN ROOM - GROUND FLOOR, TOWN HALL, 
TOWN HALL SQUARE, LEICESTER 
 
 
Members of the Committee 
 
Councillor Waddington (Chair ) 
Councillor Shelton (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Senior 
Councillor Sood 
One Unfilled Place for a Non-Grouped Member 
 
Ms Amanda Fitchett (Independent Member) 
Mr Desmond Henderson (Independent Member) 
Ms Joanne Holland (Independent Member) 
Mr Stephen Purser (Independent Member) 
Ms Fiona Barber (Independent Member) 
 
Standing Invitees: 
Mr David Lindley (Independent Person) 
Ms Caroline Roberts (Independent Person) 
 
 
Members of the Committee are summoned to attend the above meeting 
to consider the items of business listed overleaf. 
 

 
for the Monitoring Officer 
 

Officer contact: Graham Carey 
Democratic Support, Leicester City Council 

Town Hall, Town Hall Square, Leicester LE1 9BG 
(Tel. 0116 454 6356)   

 



 

 

 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

 
ACCESS TO INFORMATION AND MEETINGS 
You have the right to attend Cabinet to hear decisions being made.  You can also 
attend Committees, as well as meetings of the full Council.  Tweeting in formal 
Council meetings is fine as long as it does not disrupt the meeting.  There are 
procedures for you to ask questions and make representations to Scrutiny 
Committees, Community Meetings and Council.  Please contact Democratic 
Support, as detailed below for further guidance on this. 
 
You also have the right to see copies of agendas and minutes. Agendas and minutes 
are available on the Council’s website at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk or by 
contacting us as detailed below. 
 
Dates of meetings are available at the Customer Service Centre, 91 Granby Street, 
Town Hall Reception and on the Website.  
 
There are certain occasions when the Council's meetings may need to discuss 
issues in private session.  The reasons for dealing with matters in private session are 
set down in law. 
 
 
WHEELCHAIR ACCESS 
Meetings are held at the Town Hall.  The Meeting rooms are all accessible to 
wheelchair users.  Wheelchair access to the Town Hall is from Horsefair Street 
(Take the lift to the ground floor and go straight ahead to main reception). 
 
 
BRAILLE/AUDIO TAPE/TRANSLATION 
If there are any particular reports that you would like translating or providing on audio 
tape, the Democratic Services Officer can organise this for you (production times will 
depend upon equipment/facility availability). 
 
 
INDUCTION LOOPS 
There are induction loop facilities in meeting rooms.  Please speak to the Democratic 
Services Officer at the meeting if you wish to use this facility or contact them as 
detailed below. 
 
General Enquiries - if you have any queries about any of the above or the 
business to be discussed, please contact Graham Carey, Democratic Support 
on 0116 454 6356 or email Graham.Carey@leicester.gov.uk or call in at the 
Town Hall. 
 
Press Enquiries - please phone the Communications Unit on 0116 454 4150 

 
 
 



 

 

PUBLIC SESSION 
 

AGENDA 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 

 Members are asked to declare any interests they may have in the business to 
be discussed.  
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

Appendix A 
Page 1 
 

 The minutes of the meeting of the Standards Committee, held on 30 January 
2014, are attached and Members are asked to confirm that they are correct.  
 

4. DRAFT PROTOCOL FOR INDEPENDENT PERSONS  
 

Appendix B 
Page 7 
 

 The Monitoring Officer submits a proposed protocol in instances where an 
elected member who is the subject of a complaint alleging a breach of the 
Code of Conduct seeks a meeting with the Independent Person.  The 
Committee is requested to comment on the proposed protocol.  
 

5. EFFECTIVENESS OF CORPORATE COMPLAINTS 
SYSTEM  

 

Appendix C 
Page 11 

 The Director Information and Customer Success to submit a report 
summarising how complaints about the Council are dealt with.  The report was 
originally submitted to the Council’s Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Commission 
in December 2013 as part of its consideration of complaints on health related 
matters.      
 

6. CORPORATE COMPENSATION POLICY  
 

Appendix D 
Page 19 
 

 The Monitoring Officer submits a report seeking the Committee’s views on the 
proposed Corporate Compensation Policy that is to be submitted to the Council 
Meeting in June 2014.    
 

7. PRIVATE SESSION  
 

 

 MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC TO NOTE 

 

Under the law, the Committee is entitled to consider certain items in private.  
Members of the public will be asked to leave the meeting when such items are 
discussed. 



 

 

 

The Committee is recommended to consider the following report in private on 
the grounds that it will contain ‘exempt’ information as defined by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985, as amended and consequently 
makes the following resolution:- 

 

“that the press and public be excluded during consideration of the following 
report in accordance with the provisions of Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended, because it involves the likely disclosure of 
'exempt' information, as defined in the Paragraphs detailed below of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act and taking all the circumstances into account, it is 
considered that the public interest in maintaining the information as exempt 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 

 

Paragraph 1 

Information relating to any individual. 

 

Paragraph 2 

Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual. 

 

Paragraph 7c 

The deliberations of a standards committee or of a sub-committee of a 
standards committee established under the provisions of Part 3 of the Local 
Government Act 2000 in reaching any finding on a matter referred under the 
provisions of section 60(2) or (3), 64(2), 70(4) or (5) or 71(2) of that Act.  

 

UPDATE ON COMPLAINTS AGAINST COUNCILLORS  

 
8. COMPLAINT AGAINST COUNCILLORS - UPDATE  
 

 

 The Monitoring Officer will provide an update.  No new complaints against 
Councillors have been received since the last meeting.   
 

9. PUBLIC SESSION  
 

 

 The Committee are recommended to resolve to “re- admit the press and public 
to the meeting”.   
 

10. DISCUSSION PAPER - NON-COMPLIANCE WITH 
INFORMAL RESOLUTION OUTCOMES  

 

Appendix E 
Page 29 

 The Monitoring Officer to submit a discussion paper seeking the views of the 
Committee on what should happen in the event that an informal resolution 
outcome is not acted upon by subject Member. 
    

11. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 



 

1 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Minutes of the Meeting of the 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
Held: THURSDAY, 30 JANUARY 2014 at 5.30pm 
 
 

P R E S E N T : 
 

Councillor Waddington (Chair) 
 

  Councillor Senior  Councillor Sood 
   
      

Also present: 
   
  Ms Fiona Barber Independent Member 
  Ms Amanda Fitchett Independent Member 
  Mr Desmond Henderson Independent Member 
  Mr S Purser Independent Member 
  Mr David Lindley Independent Person 
  Ms Caroline Roberts Independent Person 
 

* * * * * * * * * * 
 

18. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Shelton who was on 
other Council business and Ms J Holland.   
 

19. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

 Members were asked to declare any interests they might have in the business 
to be discussed. 
 
Councillor Senior declared an Other Disclosable Interest in the item on 
‘Complaints Against Officers’ as her partner was a member of staff. However, 
since the item would be a generic discussion affecting all officers, Councillor 
Senior indicated that although the interest would not be prejudicial to her 
judgement of the public interest she had nevertheless decided to abstain from 
the discussion.         
 

 

 

 

Appendix A

1



 

2 

20. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 

 RESOLVED: 
that the minutes of the meeting of the Standards Committee, held 
on 7 November 2013, be confirmed as a correct record subject to 
the Resolution in Minute No. 16 be amended to read “That the 
report be noted and the actions suggested by Members be added 
to the Work Programme.” 

 

 

21. MINUTES OF THE STANDARDS ADVISORY BOARD 

 

 RESOLVED: 
that the minutes of the meetings of the Standards Advisory Board 
held on 10 October 2013 and 19 December 2013, be confirmed 
as a correct record. 

 

 

22. SOCIAL MEDIA GUIDE 

 

 The Monitoring Officer submitted a draft Social Media Guide for Councillors 
which has been amended and redrafted following consideration of it at the last 
meeting in November.   
 
Members discussed the draft code and made the following comments and 
observations:- 
 

· The guide had no contact point for members to ask for guidance. 
 

· The emphasis on personal liability for a councillor’s comments on 
social media was welcomed.   

 

· Training on the use of social media would be helpful. 
 
A member also commented that Councillors’ social media accounts were often 
a mixture of personal and political issues and because of this there were 
reasons why the Council should be cautious about supporting Councillors’ 
‘private’ social media accounts with corporate resources. 
 
 In response, the Monitoring Officer stated that the guidance was intended as a 
training resource for Members.  The Council had no available technical 
resources to provide assistance with setting up social media for members or to 
provide a technical support service for any problems when using social media.  
It was for this reason that the guide did not include a telephone contact 
number.  The Monitoring Officer offered to add a paragraph with his contact 
details as the initial point of contact and indicating that whilst there was not 
corporate technical support, training could be available.   
 
The Director of Delivery, Communications and Governance stated that she 
would feed the Committee’s comments back to the Workforce Development 

2



 

3 

Team to see if further training for Members could be incorporated into the 
Member Development Offer and e-learning package.     
 
RESOLVED:  

1) that the draft guide be endorsed and circulated to all 
councillors for comment;  
 

2) that councillors be asked if they would like to be offered 
training opportunities on the use of social media; and  

 
3) that councillors’ responses to the draft guidance and the offer 

of training opportunities be considered at a future meeting.  
 

 

23. COMPLAINTS AGAINST COUNCILLORS - UPDATE 

 

 a) Councillors’ Complaints against officers  
 

The Monitoring Officer stated that he had invited the Director of Delivery, 
Communications and Governance to respond to the request at the last meeting 
when members had asked for guidance on how Councillors could make 
complaints against officers, particularly where an issue had been raised with 
the Head of Service and they had decided not to pursue the complaint. 
 
The Director of Delivery, Communications and Governance outlined 
procedures for Members to make complaints against officers.  The Monitoring 
Officer also circulated a schematic diagram of the Corporate Complaints 
Process for Members information.   
 
The Director of Delivery, Communications and Governance stated that council 
officers were required to work to a Code of Conduct as part of their terms and 
conditions of employment, which were negotiated through a set process 
involving trades union.  Any changes would require further negotiations and 
agreement.  The Director commented that the Corporate Complaints System 
had two stages, the second of which escalated the complaint to be reviewed by 
a senior manager in another department.  The Council’s constitution also 
included Codes and Protocols dealing with relationships between Members 
and Officers.  These provided that unresolved problems could 
[...]
submitted a report giving feedback on complaints 
against Councillors reviewed and/or determined since the last meeting and 
updated the Committee on progress with outstanding complaints against 
Councillors.   
 
The Chair requested that more information be included in future reports as it 
was difficult to determine whether the Committee should be taking action on 
any lessons learned from the complaints.  In addition it would be useful to have 
details of whether complaints were repeats of previous complaints against a 
councillor and whether the councillor was, or had been, the subject of a number 
of complaints.     
 
The Monitoring Officer stated that he saw the report as a tracking report on the 
progress of dealing with the complaints. It was difficult to provide more detailed 
information in the report in its current form without identifying a councillor, 
particularly as the report was considered in the ‘open’ part of the meeting when 
the public and press were able to attend the meeting. 
 
Councillor Senior referred to the changes in the Housing Ombudsman scheme 
under the Localism Act and stated that she had undertaken considerable 
research on the issues involved and would be prepared to share this with all 
councillors.    
 
The Monitoring Officer indicated he would be prepared to provide more detailed 
information should the Committee exclude the public and press from the 

4



 

5 

meeting. 
 
PRIVATE SESSION 
 
RESOLVED: 

That the press and public be excluded during consideration of the 
following matter in accordance with the provisions of Section 
100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, 
because it was likely to disclose ‘exempt’ information, as defined 
in paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and taking all 
circumstances into account, it is considered that the public 
interest in maintaining the information as exempt outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information.  
 
Paragraph 1 Information relating to an individual.    

 
 
The Monitoring Officer provided more detail on each complaint in response to 
Members’ comments and discussion.   
 
RESOLVED: 

that the monitoring report be received and noted and that more 
information be provided in future to enable members to have a 
more meaningful discussion of the issues involved in order to 
determine if there were any lessons to be learned from 
complaints and whether the Committee needed to issue any 
guidance etc.   

 

24. CLOSE OF MEETING 

 

 The Chair declared the meeting closed at 6.55 pm. 
 

5



6



Protocol on the role of the Independent Person - meeting with Elected Members. 

 

Purpose of this paper 

This short paper aims to set out the arrangements to be followed in the event that an Elected 

Member whom it is alleged has committed a breach of the Code of Conduct for Councillors seeks a 

meeting with the Independent Person (I.P.) 

 

Background 

Section 28(7) Localism Act 2011 states: 

(7)     Arrangements put in place under subsection (6)(b) by a relevant authority must include provision for the 

appointment by the authority of at least one independent person— 

(a)     whose views are to be sought, and taken into account, by the authority before it makes its decision on an 

allegation that it has decided to investigate, and 

(b)     whose views may be sought— 

(i)     by the authority in relation to an allegation in circumstances not within paragraph (a), 

(ii)     by a member, or co-opted member, of the authority if that person's behaviour is the subject of an 

allegation, 

 

The new “Arrangements” for dealing with complaints about the conduct of Councillors was 

established on 1 July 2012 and the principles of the new arrangements included: 

  

� simplicity and transparency  

� involvement of the I.P. at key stages of the process  

� greater powers for the Monitoring Officer to deal with complaints relating to the Code of Conduct. 

 

The right to “seek the views” of the IP therefore applies to any Elected Member who is the subject 

of a complaint. They may do this at any stage of the process except where a matter is referred to 

the police.  

 

This right is separate to the right of the complainant to seek a “Review” of their complaint in the 

following circumstances as set out in our “Arrangements”: 

 

• rejection on grounds that complaint is not related to Code of Conduct, or is covered by another process 

• rejection on grounds of being (i) trivial or (ii) not in the public interest to pursue or (iii) vexatious) or  

• recommendation of informal resolution 

 

Appendix B

7



Protocol on the role of the Independent Person - meeting with Elected Members 

 

Such requests must be lodged with the Monitoring Officer within 5 working days of receipt of the 

outcome letter. Any Review will be undertaken by the Monitoring Officer, this time in consultation 

with a different Independent Person 

 

The Reason for this paper 

 

The experience gained during the first year of the new Standards regime shows that Elected 

Members have in most cases been willing to accept the views of the Monitoring Officer (M.O.) and 

I.P. where informal resolution is the outcome. This outcome often involves offering to explain 

more fully the reason for adopting a course of action, offering an apology and/or offering a way 

forward.  

 

However in any matter, whether it is (one that is dismissed?); is proposed to be dealt with by 

informal resolution; is being “reviewed” or is one that proceeds to full investigation, the subject 

Member has a right to “seek the views” of the I.P.   It is important that this engagement is defined 

and moderated so as to guard against: 

 

� the Subject Member attempting to unduly influence the progress of the investigation by, for example, trying 

to explain “off the record” to the I.P. what they think of the complaint or how it should be resolved 

� the Subject Member trying to compromise the 
[...]
n of ‘injustice’ is not so clearly defined but it will relate directly to the Council’s 
fault and may include such things as: 

• hurt feelings, distress, worry or inconvenience 
• loss of right or amenity 
• not receiving a service 
• financial loss or unnecessary expense 
• time and trouble in pursuing a justified complaint 

4.4  It would not be appropriate to consider use of this payments policy in cases where the 
complainant has suffered personal injury or damage to property as a result of alleged 
negligence of the Council. In such cases specific advice should be sought from Legal 
Services and Risk Management colleagues.  

 

 

 

22



157 5

 

5 Who identifies the need for a remedy? 

5.1  The review of any complaint by the investigating officer should be sufficiently in-depth to 
establish when fault has arisen and this in turn should be able to identify the injustice that 
has been caused to the complainant.  The need for a remedy may also be identified by, or 
in consultation with, the Complaints Manager. It is not a prerequisite however for the 
Council or another investigator to have made formal “findings” of maladministration in 
respect of a complaint. The appropriateness of awarding a benefit or payment to put things 
right can be considered at any stage. 

5.2  Officers do not need to consult further when a remedy is simply a matter of offering an 
apology or an action within the scope of the team’s usual work practice (such as arranging 
for a further reassessment to take place, or for a belated repair to be effected).  For more 
significant issues however it may be appropriate to liaise with the Complaints Manager in 
the first instance.   
 

6 Timing 
 

6.2  Complaints, and therefore compensation, will not normally be considered or made unless 
the complaint or application is made within 3 months of the date on which the complainant 
first became aware of the matters alleged in the complaint, unless there are special or 
exceptional circumstances that would make it unreasonable to apply this rule. 
 

6.3  The Local Government Ombudsman has powers under Part III Local Government Act 
1974 to investigate and make findings and recommendations regarding maladministration 
accompanied by injustice, and these recommendations can include recommendations for 
the payment of financial compensation. The granting of a benefit or payment under the 
Council’s Policy will often be undertaken before a complaint is escalated outside of the 
Council (for example to the Local Government Ombudsman).  However even once a 
complaint is before the LGO the Council can still consider making a payment under this 
policy (this time in liaison with the LGO as well as the complainant) by way of achieving a 
“Local Settlement” which, if agreeable, will render it unnecessary for the LGO to investigate 
the matter further.  

 
 

7 Types of remedies:  
 
7.2  Non-financial 
 

There are a number of non-financial approaches to finding a suitable remedy and it is 
anticipated that those listed here will be the likely resolution for most complaints: 

 

• Through an apology. 
 

• Through practical action:  the remedy may be that we need to complete the action 
that was expected in the first instance, to put things right. 

 

23



157 6

• To review our procedures or practices, to avoid the situation arising again.  The 
complainant should be notified of this action and of any changes made to the way 
we do things, as a result of their complaint.  

 

• Through training or supervising staff; or both. 
 

• We have access to a wide range of services and it is possible that within these 
services there is something that would serve as appropriate compensation.  E.g. the 
offer of free access to a particular service for a period. 

 
7.3  Financial  
 

A financial remedy should only be considered as the last course of action and where it is 
clear that any injustice that we have caused has incurred cost or loss for the complaina
[...]
in circumstances where a 

potentially valid complaint is made, but where it is not deemed to be in the interests 

of justice to proceed to a full investigation and where instead a fair and proportionate 

outcome can be achieved by some other action (often an apology, coupled with an 

offer to revisit the original topic i.e. a Ward issue). It is the judgement of the 

Monitoring Officer and Independent Person as to whether to conclude that “informal 

resolution” is appropriate (with or without the consent of the complainant and subject 

member).  

The Standards Committee are asked to form a view as to what should happen if and 

when an outcome of “informal resolution is not acted upon by a subject Member. The 

options could include: 

 

1. Take no action 

2. Re-open the original complaint 

3. Treat the failure to act as being the topic of a new complaint 

4. Refer the matter for political action 

5. Public censure 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Kamal Adatia 
City Barrister & Head of Standards 

2nd April 2014 

Appendix E

29



30


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	4 DRAFT PROTOCOL FOR INDEPENDENT PERSONS
	5 EFFECTIVENESS OF CORPORATE COMPLAINTS SYSTEM
	6 CORPORATE COMPENSATION POLICY
	10 DISCUSSION PAPER - NON-COMPLIANCE WITH INFORMAL RESOLUTION OUTCOMES



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Minutes of the Meeting of the 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
Held: THURSDAY, 10 APRIL 2014 at 5.30pm 
 
 

P R E S E N T : 
 

Councillor Waddington (Chair) 
Councillor Shelton – Vice Chair 

 
Councillor Senior 

  
      

Also present: 
   
  Ms Fiona Barber  Independent Member 
  Ms Amanda Fitchett Independent Member 
  Ms Joanne Holland Independent Member 
  Mr Stephen Purser  Independent Member 
  Mr David Lindley Independent Person 
  Ms Caroline Roberts Independent Person 
 

* * * * * * * * * * 
 

25. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Sood and Mr D 
Henderson. 
 

26. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

 Members were asked to declare any interests they may have in the business to 
be discussed.   
 
Councillor Senior declared an Other Disclosable Interest in the item on 
‘Effectiveness of Corporate Complaints as her partner was a member of staff. 
However, since any discussion on the item would be a generic discussion 
affecting all officers, Councillor Senior indicated that the interest would not be 
prejudicial to her judgement of the public interest.  In accordance with the 
Council’s Code of Conduct, Councillor Senior would not, therefore, be required 
to leave the meeting when the item was discussed.   
 

 

 



 

2 

27. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the meeting of the Standards Committee, 
held on 30 January 2014, be confirmed as a correct record. 

  
 

 

28. DRAFT PROTOCOL FOR INDEPENDENT PERSONS 

 

 The Monitoring Officer submitted a proposed protocol for instances where an 
elected member, who was the subject of a complaint alleging a breach of the 
Code of Conduct, sought a meeting with the Independent Person.  The 
Committee was requested to comment on the proposed protocol. 
 
The Independent Persons felt that the proposed protocol provided useful clarity 
in setting out what was expected of all parties involved in the process.  
However, the protocol should not give the impression that the Independent 
Person and Monitoring Officer were always of the same viewpoint in relation to 
a complaint as this could undermine the impartiality of the Independent Person.  
   
Members discussed the protocol and asked questions of the Monitoring Officer 
and the Independent Persons.  The discussion and questions included the 
following comments:- 
 

• Although the protocol was useful in setting out what a Member could not 
do in the process, it would be helpful if the protocol could include 
details/examples of what a Member could say or do at a meeting with 
the Independent Person in item viii) of the protocol. 
 

• The right of access to the Independent Person under the protocol should 
only be to the Independent Person appointed to the complaint, unless a 
review was requested and the second Independent Person was 
involved.  
 

• There should be no right of access to the Independent Person by the 
Member in the event that the complaint was dismissed. 
 

• Any information supplied by the Member should relate solely to the 
complaint in question; as it could be possible for the Independent 
Person to be involved in the process of another complaint involving the 
Member without that Member’s knowledge at that stage. If the Member 
inadvertently provided information about another person or details of 
another complaint it could impede the impartiality of that process. 

 

• An additional point xiii) should be added to the protocol to the effect that 
there would be an expectation that there would only be one meeting 
per issue unless there were new issues or material information to justify 
a further meeting.  The protocol should make it clear that the 



 

3 

Independent Person would only share information from the meeting 
with the Member that was ‘relevant or noteworthy’ for the handling of 
the complaint investigation etc.        

  
RESOLVED: 
 

1) That the proposed protocol be approved subject to the 
Monitoring Officer amending the code to include the 
amendments suggested by the Committee above.   
 

2) That the Monitoring Officer send the revised protocol to the 
two Independent Persons for comment and subject to their 
agreement, the final protocol be issued.    

 
 
 

29. EFFECTIVENESS OF CORPORATE COMPLAINTS SYSTEM 

 

 The Director Information and Customer Success submitted a report 
summarising how complaints about the Council were dealt with.  The report 
was originally submitted to the Council’s Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Commission in December 2013 as part of its consideration of complaints on 
health related matters.     
 
The Chair stated that she was disappointed with the report as it did not provide 
the information the Committee would have wished to see in relation the number 
of complaints, how many had escalated from stage 1 to stage 2, how many had 
been justified and what service improvements had been introduced as a result.  
The procedures appeared confusing but it was understood that these were 
being reviewed to provide for better and more meaningful monitoring.       
 
The Monitoring Officer provided a brief history of the corporate complaints 
monitoring system and felt that the current system worked and he was not 
aware of any substantive policy issues that needed revision.  The complaint 
monitoring structure had been centralised three years previously as it had been 
recognised that there were few complaints that escalated to the Local 
Government Ombudsman, so it was felt appropriate to let the departmental 
complaints’ officers monitor progress and outcomes.  There were now 
proposals to centrally evaluate complaints data to capture any trends etc to see 
if there were any corporate implications.  It was expected that the final version 
of the new evaluation reports would be released in 2 months’ time, which 
should give more insight and breakdown of complaints. 
 
During discussion it was confirmed that, whilst the Council’s Audit and Risk 
Committee looked the complaints process, the Standards Committee also had 
a role in looking at the process and outcomes as well, particularly if there were 
issues relating to standards of behaviour etc.  Members’ also expressed 
concern that there may be a lack of consistency in dealing with and reviewing 
complaints if the process was co-ordinated by 4 separate people.   
 



 

4 

RESOLVED: 
That the Director of Information and Customer Access be invited 
to the next meeting to present the revised monitoring information 
and that the Committee’s comments be fed back to those co-
ordinating the complaints system.   

 

 

30. CORPORATE COMPENSATION POLICY 

 

 The Monitoring Officer submitted a report seeking the Committee’s views on 
the proposed Corporate Compensation Policy that was intended to be 
submitted to the Council Meeting in June 2014. 
 
Members discussed the draft policy and felt that the timescale for making a 
complaint should be linked to the time when the decision which led to the 
complaint was made.   
 
RESOLVED:- 
   

That the draft corporate compensation policy be endorsed subject 
to paragraph 6.2 being amended to read; ‘Complaints, and 
therefore compensation, will not normally be considered or made 
unless the complaint or application is made within 3 months of the 
decision being made which is the subject of the complaint, unless 
there are special or exceptional circumstances that would make it 
unreasonable to apply this rule.  

 

 

31. PRIVATE SESSION 

 

 RESOLVED:  

 

that the press and public be excluded during consideration of the 
following report in accordance with the provisions of Section 
100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, 
because it involves the likely disclosure of 'exempt' information, 
as defined in the Paragraphs detailed below of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Act and taking all the circumstances into account, it is 
considered that the public interest in maintaining the information 
as exempt outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 

 

Paragraph 1 

Information relating to any individual. 

 

Paragraph 2 

Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual. 

 



 

5 

Paragraph 7c 

The deliberations of a standards committee or of a sub-committee 
of a standards committee established under the provisions of Part 
3 of the Local Government Act 2000 in reaching any finding on a 
matter referred under the provisions of section 60(2) or (3), 64(2), 
70(4) or (5) or 71(2) of that Act.  

 

UPDATE ON COMPLAINTS AGAINST COUNCILLORS 

 

 

32. COMPLAINT AGAINST COUNCILLORS - UPDATE 

 

 The Monitoring Officer stated that no new complaints against Councillors had 
been received since the last meeting.  
 
The Monitoring Officer then outlined the circumstances relating to a Councillor, 
who had been the subject of a previous complaint, failing to comply with the 
outcome of the informal resolution reached in considering the complaint.  The 
Monitoring Officer felt that these details were relevant to Members’ 
consideration of the Discussion Paper on Non-Compliance with Informal 
Resolution Outcomes which would follow this item.  
 

 

33. PUBLIC SESSION 

 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the press and public be re-admitted to the remainder of the 
meeting. 

 

34. DISCUSSION PAPER - NON-COMPLIANCE WITH INFORMAL 

RESOLUTION OUTCOMES 

 

 The Monitoring Officer submitted a discussion paper seeking the views of the 
Committee on what should happen in the event that an informal resolution 
outcome is not acted upon by the subject Member. 
 
Members discussed the various options that were available to them and to 
solutions which had been used elsewhere.  During the discussion, it was felt 
that if a new complaint was opened for the failure to comply with the informal 
resolution, then any subsequent investigation of the new complaint may only be 
a short desk-top appraisal based upon the evidence already to hand unless 
there were other factors which needed to be taken into account.  It was also 
noted that if an informal resolution had been put forward, it should be 
recognised that the member had breached the code of conduct and some form 
of action was required to address this.       
 
 
 



 

6 

RESOLVED:- 
 

That in the event of a member not acting in accordance with an 
informal resolution as part of the outcome of a considering a 
complaint, there should be an escalating series of responses as 
follows:- 
 

a) The member should be invited to a meeting with the 
Chair of the Committee, the Monitoring Officer and 
Independent Person to re-offer the informal resolution 
and to ask the member to give an undertaking to carry 
it out. 
 

b) The matter be referred for political action to achieve the 
informal resolution. 

 
c) Any continued failure to comply with the informal 

resolution should be treated by the Monitoring Officer 
as a new complaint on the grounds of the member 
conducting themself in such a manner which is likely to       
bring the Council into disrepute. 

 
 
 

35. CLOSE OF MEETING 

 

 The Chair declared the meeting closed at 7.10 pm. 
 


